
RECOGNIZED QUALIFIED INDIANA BAT/NORTHERN LONG-EARED BAT SURVEYORS 
 

Updated September 12, 2025 

The following list includes individuals recognized by the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, New Jersey Field 
Office, and the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP) Endangered and Nongame 
Species Program as qualified to conduct surveys for Indiana bats and northern long-eared bats. This list may 
not include all individuals qualified to survey for this species. This list will be updated periodically. 
Inclusion of names on this list does not constitute endorsement by the Service, the NJDEP, or any other U.S. 
Government agency or State agency.   
 
Various techniques are used to sample and study bats in New Jersey (including hibernacula surveys, mist 
netting, acoustic detection, and radio telemetry) and some surveyors on this list may not be qualified to 
conduct all techniques. Surveyors qualified to conduct only habitat assessments (Phase I) and acoustic 
surveys (Phase II) are marked with an asterisk (*) to differentiate them from surveyors qualified to conduct 
trapping efforts. A scientific collecting permit from the NJDEP is required to capture bats in New Jersey.  
 

Katie Baker 
Ecology and Environment, Inc. 
33 West Monroe Street, Suite 1410 
Chicago, IL 60603 
Phone: (312) 578-9243 
kbaker@ene.com 
 
Zoe Bryant 
Environmental Resources Management 
Saint Augustine, FL 32086 
Phone: (609) 304-4871 
Zoe.Bryant@erm.com 
 
Karen Campbell 
Albright College 
P.O. Box 15234 
Reading, PA 19612 
Phone: (610) 921-7728 
kcampbell@alb.edu 
 
John Chenger  
Bat Conservation & Management, Inc.  
220 Old Stone House Road 
Carlisle, PA 17013 
Phone: (717) 241-2228 
jchenger@batmanagement.com 
 
Mike Cooper 
Vesper Environmental LLC 
925 Glasco Turnpike 
Saugerties, NY 12477 
Phone: (845) 594-5373 
cooperm1579@gmail.com 
 
Kathryn Cunningham 
Environmental Consulting and 
Technology, Inc. 
7208 Falls of Neuse Road Suite 102 
Raleigh, NC 27615 
Phone: (919) 605-0403 
kcunningham@ectinc.com 

Lee Droppelman 
Arcadis US 
9900 Corporate Campus Dr., Ste. 3000 
Louisville, KY 40223 
Phone: (502) 548-0960 
Lee.Droppelman@arcadis.com 
 
DuBois & Associates, LLC  
190 North Main Street 
Manahawkin, NJ 08050 
Phone: (609) 488-2857 

Bryon DuBois 
bdubois@denviro.com 
Ethan DuBois* 
edubois@denviro.com 
Matthew Malhame 
mmalhame@hotmail.com 
Anthony Silva 
asilva@denviro.com 

 
EcolSciences, Inc. 
75 Fleetwood Drive, Suite 250 
Rockaway, NJ 07866 
Phone: (973) 366-9500 

Evie McMenamin 
EMcmenamin@ecolsciences.com 
Laura Newgard 
LNewgard@ecolsciences.com 

 
Edge Engineering and Science 
4270 Ivy Pointe Blvd, Suite 110 
Cincinnati, OH 45245 

Robert E. Adelstein 
Phone: (804) 495-7194 
readelstein@edge-es.com 

P.O. Box 452  
Penns Grove, NJ 08069 

Shawn D. McKinley 
Phone: (304) 288-4849 
sdmckinley@edge-es.com 

 

Environmental Consultation Services, 
Inc. (ECSi) 
1095 Mill Road 
Pen Argyl, PA 18072 

David Bonomo* 
Phone: (570) 760-9463 
davidbonomo@envconserv.com 
Larry Laubach 
Phone: (570) 666-0771 
larrylaubach@envconserv.com 

 
Environmental Solutions & 
Innovations, Inc. 
4525 Este Avenue 
Cincinnati, OH 45232 
Phone: (513) 451-1777 

Virgil Brack 
vbrack@envsi.com 
Dale Sparks 
DSparks@envsi.com 

 
Garrett Harris  
McCormick Taylor  
5 Capital Drive, Suite 400  
Harrisburg, PA 17110  
Phone: (717) 540-6040  
Phone: (717) 461-7167  
glharris@mccormicktaylor.com 
 
James A. Hart 
233 E King St, Apt. 1 
Shippensburg, PA 17257 
Cell: (717) 254-7023 
jahartx12@comcast.net 
 
Kevin Jamieson  
Maser Consulting P.A. 
331 Newman Springs Road, Suite 203 
Red Bank, NJ 07701 
Phone: (732) 383-1950 
KJamieson@maserconsulting.com  
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Keystone Ecological Services, LLC 
2841 Hills Creek Road 
Wellsboro, PA 16901 
Phone: (570) 439-0098 
Phone: (570) 376-2255 

John Mayersky 
Cell: (610) 812-2148 
john@keystone-ecoservices.com 
Drew A. Wanke 
Cell: (518) 569-9999 
drew@keystone-ecoservices.com 

 
James Kiser 
Stantec Consulting 
10509 Timberwood Circle, Suite 100 
Louisville, KY 40223 
Phone: (502) 396-3199 
james.kiser@stantec.com 
 
Ryan Leiberher 
URS Corporation 
4507 North Front Street, Suite 200 
Harrisburg, PA  17110 
Phone: (717) 635-7920  
ryan.leiberher@urs.com 
 
Robert F. Madej 
Egret Environmental Consulting, LLC 
13152 Dutch Creek Road  
Athens, OH 45701  
Phone: (740) 566-4127  
egretenvironmental@zoho.com 
 
Adam Mann 
GAI Consultants, Inc. 
385 East Waterfront Drive 
Homestead, PA 15120 
Phone: (859) 444-7734 
A.Mann@gaiconsultants.com 

 
Steve Pernick 
Skelly and Loy, Inc. 
3280 William Pitt Way 
Pittsburgh, PA 15238 
Phone: (412) 828-1412 
spernick@skellyloy.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Drew Powell 
ICF Jones & Stokes, Inc. (ICF) 
8055 Warwick Ave.  
Louisville, KY 40222 
Phone: (502) 259-0468 
Cell: (828) 989-6236 
Drew.Powell@icf.com 

 
Sanders Environmental Inc. 
322 Borealis Way 
Bellefonte, PA 16823 
Phone: (814) 659-8257  

Chris Sanders 
Sanders@batgate.com  
Amanda Brumbaugh  
Amanda@batgate.com 
Elise Merrill  
Elise@batgate.com 
Amelia Goebel  
Amelia@batgate.com 
Keith Christenson 
Tropicalbats@hotmail.com 

 
James Sinclair 
Skelly and Loy, Inc. 
449 Eisenhower Blvd, Suite 300 
Harrisburg, PA 17111 
Phone: (717) 232-0593 
jsinclair@skellyloy.com 
 
Ryan A. Slack 
Civil and Environmental Consultants, 
Inc.  
530 E. Ohio Street, Suite G 
Indianapolis, IN 46204  
Phone: (317) 655-7777  
rslack@cecinc.com 

 
Tetra Tech 
451 Presumpscot Street 
Portland, ME 04103 
Phone: (207) 358-2400 

Katelin Craven* 
Katelin.Craven@tetratech.com 
Clinton Parrish* 
Clinton.Parrish@tetratech.com 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

WSP USA Inc.  
300 Wyandotte Street, Suite 200 
Kansas City, Missouri 64105 

Zachary Kaiser 
Phone: (812) 249-1918 
Zach.Kaiser@wsp.com 

40 La Riviere Dr., Suite 320 
Buffalo, New York 14202 

Justin Zoladz  
Phone: (716) 853-1220 
Phone: (716) 560-4585 

 justin.zoladz@wsp.com 
 
Julie Zeyzus 
Tealeaf Ecological, LLC. 
P.O. Box 314 
Fayetteville, PA 17222 
Phone: (724) 387-8201 
jzeyzus@tealeafecological.com 


